

STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS

Release: March 17, 2008
Contact the Board
pes.board@pes.ohio.gov

Board Issues Final Order

At its meeting on March 13, 2008 the State Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Surveyors suspended the professional engineer registration of **Julie Ann Meyer of Copley, Ohio** for six (6) months, with that suspension stayed pending compliance with conditions ordered by the Board.

On December 7, 2007 the Board, through its Hearing Officer, conducted an adjudication hearing involving Julie A. Meyer, a resident of Copley, Ohio. On or about November 16, 2006, Ms. Meyer pled guilty to one count of *Aggravated Vehicular Assault* and two counts of *Endangering Children* in Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court. On March 13, 2008 the Board accepted the *Report and Recommendation* of the Hearing Officer and moved to suspend Ms. Meyer's registration as a professional engineer for six (6) months for violations of Ohio Revised Code Section 4733.20 (A) (4) and (5) and Ohio Administrative Code Section 4733-35-08, with that suspension stayed on the following conditions:

- Ms. Meyer's professional engineer registration be placed on probation until January 17, 2010, which is the approximate date that her community control imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas will terminate. Ms. Meyer must provide documentation to the Board on a quarterly basis that she is in full compliance with all terms and conditions of her community control.
- Ms. Meyer must pay a \$1,000.00 fine within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the Board's Order.

(END)